JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS - 2007 SESSION
FULL COMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

April 27, 2007 Hearing Room F
8:30 a.m. Tapes: 46A, 47A
Members Present: Sen. Schrader, Co-Chair Rep. Nolan, Co-Chair

Sen. Carter, Vice-Chair Rep. Nathanson, Vice-Chair

Sen. Bates Rep. D. Edwards

Sen. Devlin Rep. Galizio

Sen. Gordly Rep. Garrard

Sen. Johnson Rep. Hanna

Sen. Morse Rep. Jenson

Sen. Nelson Rep. Morgan

Sen. Verger Rep. Shields

Sen. Westlund
Sen. Whitsett
Sen. Winters

Members Excused:

Staff Present: Ken Rocco, Legislative Fiscal Officer, Legislative Fiscal Office
Theresa McHugh, Deputy Legislative Fiscal Officer, Legislative Fiscal
Office
Michelle Deister, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Deborah Manthe, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Paul Siebert, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Tim Walker, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Measures or Issues Heard: Work Session:

HB 5033 Department of Land Conservation and Development (NOT
HEARD)

SB 5501 Board of Accountancy

SB 5525 Long Term Care Ombudsman

HB 2070 Relating to fees charged by Employment Relations Board

SB 2118-A Relating to underground injection control program

SB 58 Relating to arbitrators available through State Conciliation
Service

SB 104-A Relating to underground storage tanks

SB 1034 Relating to nursing assistant certificate fees

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the tapes.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 46A
003 Co-Chair Nolan Calls the meeting to order at 8:38 a.m.
005 Co-Chair Nolan Opens Work Session.

Budget Bills Reported Out of Subcommittee
SB 5501, Board of Accountancy

010 Sen. Whitsett Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#1)

027 Co-Chair Nolan

Vote: 21-0-0
028 Co-Chair Nolan Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
030 Co-Chair Nolan



032

046
047
057
098
121
141
157
171

180
181

Other Bills Reported Out of Subcommittee

183

212
213
226
230
245
251
260
262
269
272
277
281
287
291
295

308
312
318
330
351
352

SB 5525, Long Term Care Ombudsman

Co-Chair Schrader

Co-Chair Nolan
Rep. Morgan

Sen. Gordly

Sen. Westlund
Sen. Winters

Sen. Carter
Co-Chair Schrader
Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#2)

Vote: 15-6-0
Aye: Sens. Westlund, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Morse, Nelson,

Verger, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Jenson, Galizio, Shields,
Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan.

No: Sens. Gordly, Winters, and Whitsett; Reps. Morgan,
Hanna, and Garrard

Declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 2070, Relating to fees charged by Employment Relations Board

Rep. Jenson

Co-Chair Nolan
Sen. Whitsett
Rep. Hanna
Rep. Jenson
Rep. Hanna
Sen. Morse
Co-Chair Nolan
Rep. Jenson
Co-Chair Nolan
Rep. Galizio
Sen. Morse
Rep. Jenson
Sen. Devlin
Rep. Jenson

Michelle Deister,
Legislative Fiscal Office

Sen. Devlin
Ms. Deister
Rep. Hanna
Sen. Bates
Rep. Garrard
Co-Chair Nolan

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#3)



368
369

370

400
401
423
434
TAPE 47A

001
006

012

014
015

016

028
029
039

041
042

043

050
055
069
073
074

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

Vote: 15-6-0

Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Nelson,
Verger, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Jenson, Galizio, Shields,
Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan.

No: Sen. Winters, Morse, and Whitsett; Reps. Morgan, Hanna,
and Garrard

Declares the motion CARRIED.

HB 2118-A, Relating to underground injection control program

Sen. Nelson

Co-Chair Nolan
Rep. Garrard
Sen. Verger

Sen. Devlin

Sen. Devlin
Sen. Whitsett

Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#4)

Continues his comment.

Vote: 17-4-0

Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Winters, Johnson, Bates, Devlin,
Morse, Nelson, Whitsett, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Jenson,
Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan.

No: Sen. Verger; Reps. Morgan, Hanna, and Garrard
Hearing no Objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

SB 58, Relating to arbitrators available through State Conciliation Service

Sen. Johnson

Co-Chair Nolan
Sen. Whitsett
Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony (Exhibit
#5)

Vote: 17—-4-0

Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Winters, Johnson, Bates, Devlin,
Morse, Nelson, Verger, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Jenson,
Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan.

No: Sen. Whitsett; Reps. Morgan, Hanna, and Garrard
Hearing no Objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

SB 104-A, Relating to underground storage tanks

Rep. Devlin

Sen. Morse
Sen. Devlin
Rep. Hanna
Sen. Devlin
Co-Chair Nolan

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#6)



075
077
078
083
091

100
102
103
109
114
129
137
143

152

156
157

158

178
179
198
201
208
211
214

222
237
239
254
258
261
263
273
287
301

Rep. Hanna
Sen. Devlin
Rep. Hanna
Sen. Devlin

Paul Seibert, Legislative
Fiscal Office

Rep. Hanna
Co-Chair Nolan
Rep. Hanna
Rep. Garrard
Sen. Bates
Sen. Verger
Rep. Garrard
Sen. Devlin

Co-Chair Nolan

Co-Chair Nolan
Co-Chair Nolan

Vote: 15-6-0

Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Winters, Johnson, Bates, Devlin,
Morse, Nelson, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Galizio, Shields,
Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan.

No: Sens. Verger and Whitsett; Reps. Morgan, Hanna, Jenson,
and Garrard

Hearing no Objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

SB 1034, Relating to nursing assistant certificate fees

Sen. Gordly

Co-Chair Nolan
Rep. Hanna
Rep. Morgan
Sen. Whitsett
Sen. Gordly
Co-Chair Nolan

Tim Walker, Legislative
Fiscal Office

Sen. Johnson
Sen. Gordly

Sen. Carter

Rep. Jenson

Sen. Carter
Co-Chair Nolan
Rep. Jenson

Sen. Bates

Rep. Hanna
Co-Chair Schrader

Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit
#7)



333 Co-Chair Nolan
Vote: 15-2-0

Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Winters, Johnson, Bates, Devlin,
Morse, Nelson, Verger, Whitsett, Carter, and Schrader; Reps.
Jenson, Garrard, Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and
Nolan.

No: Reps. Morgan and Hanna
345 Co-Chair Nolan Hearing no Objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
346 Co-Chair Nolan Adjourns the meeting at 9:32 a.m.



