JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION FULL COMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

April 27, 2007 8:30 a.m. Hearing Room F Tapes: 46A, 47A

Members Present:	Sen. Schrader, Co-Chair Sen. Carter, Vice-Chair Sen. Bates Sen. Devlin Sen. Gordly Sen. Johnson Sen. Morse Sen. Nelson Sen. Verger Sen. Westlund Sen. Whitsett Sen. Winters	Rep. Nolan, Co-Chair Rep. Nathanson, Vice-Chair Rep. D. Edwards Rep. Galizio Rep. Garrard Rep. Hanna Rep. Jenson Rep. Morgan Rep. Shields
Members Excused:		
Staff Present:	Ken Rocco, Legislative Fiscal Of Theresa McHugh, Deputy Legisla Office Michelle Deister, Budget Analyst Deborah Manthe, Budget Analyst, Leg Tim Walker, Budget Analyst, Leg Eric Sorenson, Committee Assis	tive Fiscal Officer, Legislative Fiscal , Legislative Fiscal Office t, Legislative Fiscal Office gislative Fiscal Office islative Fiscal Office
Measures or Issues Heard:	HEARD) SB 5501 Board of Accountancy SB 5525 Long Term Care Ombud HB 2070 Relating to fees charged SB 2118-A Relating to undergrou	I by Employment Relations Board and injection control program vailable through State Conciliation ad storage tanks

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the tapes.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 46A		
003	Co-Chair Nolan	Calls the meeting to order at 8:38 a.m.
005	Co-Chair Nolan	Opens Work Session.
Budget Bills Rep	orted Out of Subcommit	itee
	SB 5501, Board of Accountancy	
010	Sen. Whitsett	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #1)
027	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 21 – 0 – 0
028	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
030	Co-Chair Nolan	

	SB 5525, Long Term C	are Ombudsman
032	Co-Chair Schrader	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #2)
046	Co-Chair Nolan	
047	Rep. Morgan	
057	Sen. Gordly	
098	Sen. Westlund	
121	Sen. Winters	
141	Sen. Carter	
157	Co-Chair Schrader	
171	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 15-6-0
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Morse, Nelson, Verger, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Jenson, Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan.
		No: Sens. Gordly, Winters, and Whitsett; Reps. Morgan, Hanna, and Garrard
180	Co-Chair Nolan	Declares the motion CARRIED.
181	Co-Chair Nolan	

Other Bills Reported Out of Subcommittee

HB 2070, Relating to fees charged by Employment Relations Board

183	Rep. Jenson	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #3)
212	Co-Chair Nolan	
213	Sen. Whitsett	
226	Rep. Hanna	
230	Rep. Jenson	
245	Rep. Hanna	
251	Sen. Morse	
260	Co-Chair Nolan	
262	Rep. Jenson	
269	Co-Chair Nolan	
272	Rep. Galizio	
277	Sen. Morse	
281	Rep. Jenson	
287	Sen. Devlin	
291	Rep. Jenson	
295	Michelle Deister, Legislative Fiscal Office	
308	Sen. Devlin	
312	Ms. Deister	
318	Rep. Hanna	
330	Sen. Bates	
351	Rep. Garrard	
352	Co-Chair Nolan	

		Vote: 15-6-0
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Nelson, Verger, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Jenson, Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan.
		No: Sen. Winters, Morse, and Whitsett; Reps. Morgan, Hanna, and Garrard
368	Co-Chair Nolan	Declares the motion CARRIED.
369	Co-Chair Nolan	
	HB 2118-A, Relating to un	derground injection control program
370	Sen. Nelson	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #4)
400	Co-Chair Nolan	
401	Rep. Garrard	
423	Sen. Verger	
434	Sen. Devlin	
TAPE 47A		
001	Sen. Devlin	Continues his comment.
006	Sen. Whitsett	
012	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 17 – 4 – 0
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Winters, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Morse, Nelson, Whitsett, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Jenson, Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan.
		No: Sen. Verger; Reps. Morgan, Hanna, and Garrard
014	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no Objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
015	Co-Chair Nolan	
	SB 58, Relating to arbitrat	ors available through State Conciliation Service
016	Sen. Johnson	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony (Exhibit #5)
028	Co-Chair Nolan	
029	Sen. Whitsett	
039	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 17 – 4 – 0
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Winters, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Morse, Nelson, Verger, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Jenson, Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan.
		No: Sen. Whitsett; Reps. Morgan, Hanna, and Garrard
041	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no Objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
042	Co-Chair Nolan	
0.40	SB 104-A, Relating to und	
043	Rep. Devlin	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #6)
050	Sen. Morse	
055	Sen. Devlin	
069	Rep. Hanna	
073	Sen. Devlin	
074	Co-Chair Nolan	

075	Rep. Hanna	
077	Sen. Devlin	
078	Rep. Hanna	
083	Sen. Devlin	
091	Paul Seibert, Legislative Fiscal Office	
100	Rep. Hanna	
102	Co-Chair Nolan	
103	Rep. Hanna	
109	Rep. Garrard	
114	Sen. Bates	
129	Sen. Verger	
137	Rep. Garrard	
143	Sen. Devlin	
152	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 15 – 6 – 0
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Winters, Johnson, Bates, Devlin,
		Morse, Nelson, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan.
		No: Sens. Verger and Whitsett; Reps. Morgan, Hanna, Jenson,
		and Garrard
156	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no Objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
157	Co-Chair Nolan	
	SB 1034, Relating to nursi	ng assistant certificate fees
158	Sen. Gordly	Moves subcommittee recommendation; reads pony. (Exhibit #7)
178	Co-Chair Nolan	
179	Rep. Hanna	
198	Rep. Morgan	
201	Sen. Whitsett	
208	Sen. Gordly	
211	Co-Chair Nolan	
214	Tim Walker, Legislative Fiscal Office	
222	Sen. Johnson	
237	Sen. Gordly	
239	Sen. Carter	
254	Rep. Jenson	
258	Sen. Carter	
261	Co-Chair Nolan	
263	Rep. Jenson	
273	Sen. Bates	
287	Rep. Hanna	
301	Co-Chair Schrader	

333	Co-Chair Nolan	
		Vote: 15 – 2 – 0
		Aye: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Winters, Johnson, Bates, Devlin, Morse, Nelson, Verger, Whitsett, Carter, and Schrader; Reps. Jenson, Garrard, Galizio, Shields, Edwards, Nathanson, and Nolan.
		No: Reps. Morgan and Hanna
345	Co-Chair Nolan	Hearing no Objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
346	Co-Chair Nolan	Adjourns the meeting at 9:32 a.m.